Amendment No. 2
to
Contract No. NS180000067
For
David Clark Repairs
between
David Clark Company Incorporated
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises this unilateral extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be effective
September 4, 2020 through September 3, 2021. Two options remain.

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $20,000.00 by this extension period. The total contract authorization is
recapped below:

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Initial Term:
09/04/2018 — 09/03/2019 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1 — Extension
09/04/2019 — 09/03/2020 $20,000.00 $40,000.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 2 — Extension
09/04/2020 — 09/03/2021 $20,000.00 $60,000.00

3.0 By signing this Amendment, the City of Austin confirms that the vendor and its principals are not currently suspended or
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the GSA List of Parties Excluded from
Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

4.0  All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURE affixed below, this amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-referenced

contract.

Printed Name:

Authorized Representative
Cind y Reyes AT A
Sign/Date: osoo

Cindy Reyes

Contract Management Specialist Il
City of Austin

Purchasing Office

124 W. 8" Street, Ste. 310

Austin, Texas 78701



Amendment No. 1

to
Contract No. NS180000067
For
David Clark Repairs
between
David Clark Company Incorporated
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises this Unilateral Extension Option for the subject contract. This extension option will be
effective September 4, 2019 through September 3, 2020. Three options remain.

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $20,000.00 by this extension period. The total contract authorization is
recapped below:

Action Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Initial Term:
09/04/2018 — 0903/2019 $20,000.00 $20,000.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1 — Extension
09/04/2019 — 0903/2020 $20,000.00 $40,000.00

3.0 By signing this Amendment, the City of Austin confirms that the vendor and its principals are not currently suspended or
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the GSA List of Parties Excluded from
Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

4.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURE affixed below, this amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-referenced
contract.

Printed Name: O\-)Dq \ WA

Authorized Re@ﬂati . %
Sign/Date: ' \ O q’lo 19

Cindy Reyes

Contract Management Specialist 11l
City of Austin

Purchasing Office

124 W. 8" Street, Ste. 310

Austin, Texas 78701














































List of Exhibits

Exhibit A Non Discrimination Certification, Section 0800

David Clark Contract Page 15















. Describe this procurement including the following information as applicable:

What it is for and why it is needed?

What is the municipal purpose that this procurement addresses or furthers?

Why is the procurement a sole source?

Has this procurement or a similar procurement been competitively solicited in the past?

Why is the vendor the only viable solution?

Are there any other alternative solutions? If so, why are those alternatives unacceptable?

Is there a concern regarding warranty, compatibility, and/or routine safety?

Are there territorial or geographic restrictions for the product distribution and sale?

Are there other resellers, distributors, or dealers in the market?

What other suppliers or products/services were considered?

If the product is designed to be compatible with existing equipment/item/system, describe the age,
value and useful life remaining of the current equipment/item/system. \What is the estimated cost of
buying new equipment/item/system? What is value of buying the addition versus buying all new?
Is there a way to retrofit another brand? What is this estimated associated cost?

What specialized training or certifications are necessary to maintain or repair the
equipment/item/system? Is it specific to the proposed vendor?

Prices were determined to be reasonable based on the following (select all that apply):

O Prices are the same or similar to current City contract.

Notes: At a minimum, note the City of Austin contract number and title.

O Prices are the same or similar to current contract with another government.
Notes: At a minimum, note the contract number, title and government that
created the contract.

& Prices are on a current and publicly available list price, for the same or similar
products, available to all government and commercial customers.

Notes: At a minimum, note the list price title, source of the list price (catalog
and catalog publish date or web address and download date).

O Prices are established by law or regulation.

Notes: At a minimum, note the legal or regulatory reference that established
the prices.

O Other means of determining Price Reasonableness.

Notes: Describe any other source that was used to establish Price
Reasonableness.

* The questions in the form are designed to justify why this purchase should be exempt from a
competitive procurement process. Failure to provide adequate documentation to substantiate the
request may lead to the request being rejected.

Page 2 of 4



The Austin Fire Department uses David Clark brand radio headsets, adapters, interface modules, and related
communication accessories. The City of Austin Wireless Office manages inventory and purchases repair of
equipment.

$18,000.00
Last year, the Wireless Office spent SU{K)XR8QR on repair of David Clark brand product but David Clark
Company only accepts credit card payments from the City of Austin. Therefore, we are requesting a sole
source repair ProCard contract for 1 year with 4 options at S2008XRB per year for a total contract amount of
$90,000.00. $20000.00

David Clark Company is the ONLY AUTHORIZED WARRANTY REPAIR CENTER for David Clark brand product.
Non-warranty repairs are provided at the cost of parts only. No labor charges are added to repairs. Their
product prices are on a publicly available price list for government and commercial customers at
www.davidclarkcompany.com but cost of repair parts are not published.

See attached sole source vendor letter from David Clark Company.

Page 3 of 4



3. Forward the completed and signed Certificate of Exemption to the Purchasing Office along with the
following documentation:

[0 Scope of Work or Statement of Work or Vendor Proposal

{J Vendor’'s Quote

[J Project timeline with associated tasks, schedule of deliverables or milestones, and proposed
payment schedule

M Vendor's or Manufacturer’s (if vendor is a sole authorized distributor) sole source letter: less
than 6 months old, signed by an authorized representative, and on company letterhead,
should clearly state they are the sole provider and expiain why

4. Based on the above facts and supporting documentation, the City of Austin has deemed this
procurement to be exempt from competitive procurement requirements pursuant to Texas Local
Government Code section 252.022(7) and will contract with:

(Vendor Name): __David Clark Company. for

(Description of Procurement) __Repair of David Clark Equipment

6. Check the contract type (one-time or multi-term) and fill in the dollar amount and term as

applicable:
O This is a one-time request for $
™ This is a multi-term contract request for __12 (# months for base term) in the amount of
$_XXB0000_20000.06vith __4 (# of renewal options) for $_16)C0RXIR each
for a total contract amount of $_S&BOBXBX .
$100000.00 $20000.00
Recommended Artetha Guerrero 7118/18
Certification Originator Date
Digitally signed by Robert Turner
DN: t‘nxﬁobsn Tl:mer, n-Wireless_ Servke:. :u;cln,tsy of
Approved Robert Turner A el o 07/18/2018
Certification Department Director or designee Date
Assistant City Manager / General Manager Date

(procurements r  uiring Council approval)

Purchasing Office ZZ (6

Review Authorized Purchasing Office Staff Date
Purchasing Office
Management Review Purchasing Officer or designee Date

(procurements requiring Council approval)

Page 4 of 4





